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MINUTES 
Texas Real Estate Commission 

April 23, 2007 
Room 235, 1101 Camino La Costa 

Austin, Texas 
 

Chairman John Walton called the regularly scheduled meeting of the Texas Real Estate 

Commission to order at 9:00 a.m., Monday, April 23, 2007. In addition to Chairman Walton, 

members present were John Eckstrum, Louise Hull, Elizabeth Leal, Troy C. Alley and Mary Frances 

Burleson.  Commissioners Mesa, Jordan and Flores were absent.   

Staff present were: Wayne Thorburn, Administrator; Sabrina Hassumani, Assistant 

Administrator; Loretta DeHay, General Counsel; Della Lindquist, Director of Enforcement; Karen 

Alexander, Director of Staff Services; Gwen Jackson, Director of Education, Licensing and Cashier; 

Tom Watson, Director of Information Services and Patricia Holder, Executive Assistant. 

The Chairman led the attendees in the pledge of allegiance.   

Chairman Walton moved to agenda item two, introduction of new TREC Commissioner Troy C. 

Alley, Jr.  He introduced Mr. Alley and stated that the board was looking forward to working with 

him. 

 Mr. Walton moved to agenda item three, discussion and possible action recognizing licensees 

with 50 years of licensure.  The Chairman announced that six individuals in the Austin area had been 

continuously licensed for over 50 years.  They are Jack Edward Owen, Rudolph Lewis Struhall, Edwin 

Johnson Terry, Donald L. West, Rachel C. Willis and Thomas Howard Worthington.  Mr. Terry and Mr. 

West were in attendance and were presented with a framed copy of the resolution adopted at the 

February meeting. 

The Chairman moved to agenda item four, minutes of the February 26, 2007, Commission 

meeting. Ms. Burleson, seconded by Ms. Hull, moved to approve the minutes as written. The motion 

was adopted by unanimous vote.  

 Chairman Walton moved to agenda item five, staff reports; committee reports. Ms. Jackson 

reported on the L1 and L2 reports.   Ms. Jackson stated that in February there were a total of 

150,329 brokers and salespersons.  This was an increase of over 7,000 licensees for the same period 

in 2006.  There was discussion concerning the renewal notices and the wording relating to paying a 

renewal fee. There was discussion concerning the pass rates of broker and salesperson 

examinations. 

Ms. Lindquist reported on the Enforcement Division's activities.  There was discussion concerning 

the number of cases opened during the report month.   

Mr. Watson, Director of Information Services, presented the I1 report.  He stated that February 

was the first month that the total pages viewed had exceeded three million hits.  There was 

discussion concerning the percentage of online applications and online renewals. 
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Ms. Alexander, Director of Staff Services, presented the staff services report.  She stated that 

the S2 reported that a security had matured and been reinvested during the report month.  There 

was discussion concerning the payment out of the Inspection Recovery Fund. 

 Chairman Walton moved to agenda item eight, executive session to discuss pending litigation 

pursuant to Texas Government Code §551.071  and if necessary, to receive legal advice from 

general counsel on posted agenda items and employment law, and to discuss personnel matters 

regarding administrator position under Texas Government Code, §§551.071 and 551.074.  Executive 

session began at 9:36 a.m. The meeting was called back to order at 10:08 a.m.  

Chairman Walton moved to agenda item nine, discussion and possible action to authorize 

payments from recovery funds or other action on items considered in executive session. Ms. DeHay 

presented the following recovery fund claim for possible action: 

 

RF 07-005, Ola Mae Redmon v. Francis Gomez, in the amount of $12,000 in actual 

damages and $7,000 in attorney fees.  Mr. Eckstrum, seconded by Ms. Leal, moved to 

oppose payment.  The motion was adopted by unanimous vote. 

 

RF 07-009, Jim and Betty George v. Sonya Kay Groce, in the amount of $50,000 in actual 

damages.  Ms. Leal, seconded by Ms. Burleson, moved to approve payment.  The motion 

was adopted by unanimous vote. 

 

RF 07-010, Jason and Ariele Post v. Christopher Bodey, in the amount of $16,000 in actual 

damages and $7,500 in attorney fees.  Mr. Alley, seconded by Ms. Hull, moved to approve 

payment.  The motion was adopted by unanimous vote. 

 

 After discussion, Ms. Leal, seconded by Mr. Eckstrum, moved to delay any further action on 

personnel matters regarding the administrator position until after the Legislative session has ended 

so the board would know what the salary for the position would be.  The motion was adopted by 

unanimous vote. 

 Chairman Walton recognized Assistant Administrator Sabrina Hassumani for her years of service 

with the Commission; she would be leaving the Commission May 15, 2007.  Mr. Thorburn added his 

comments concerning the years he had worked with Ms. Hassumani. Ms. Hassumani thanked them 

for their comments and recognition and stated that she would be going to work for Rice University in 

June. 

The Chairman moved to agenda item seven, general comments from visitors.  No comments 

were offered.   

 The Chairman moved to agenda item ten, discussion and possible action to adopt 

amendments to (a) 22 TAC §537.21 - .23 concerning Professional Agreement and Standard 

Contracts; (b) 22 TAC §537.35 concerning Professional Agreement and Standard Contracts; (c) 22 
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TAC §537.39 - .41 concerning Professional Agreement and Standard Contracts and (d) 22 TAC 

§537.48 concerning Professional Agreement and Standard Contracts.  Ms. Burleson, seconded by Mr. 

Eckstrum, moved to adopt the amendments as presented with an effective date of July 1, 2007. The 

motion was adopted by unanimous vote. 

 Mr. Walton moved to agenda item eleven, discussion and possible action to propose the rule 

review on (a) 22 TAC Chapter 541  regarding Rules Relating to the Provisions of Texas Occupations 

Code, Chapter 53; and (b) 22 TAC Chapter 535 (''535.1-.81) regarding General Provisions.   Ms. 

Burleson, seconded by Mr. Eckstrum, moved to propose the rule review as presented.  The motion 

was adopted by unanimous vote. 

Chairman Walton moved to agenda item twelve, discussion and possible action on legislative 

housekeeping bills and other anticipated legislation that may impact the real estate industry.  Mr. 

Thorburn stated that the Sunset Commission bill concerning TREC had been filed.  It is SB 914/HB 

3250 and that a committee substitute would be filed soon.  Mr. Thorburn reported on the status of 

HB 1530/SB 651 known as the TREC housekeeping bill.  He stated that one amendment to the bill 

would require license applicants to submit to an FBI check for initial licensure and subsequent 

renewals.  Mr. Thorburn reported that SB 1750 by Whitmire, concerns the licensing of individuals 

who had committed a crime over five years ago.  At this time only health care professionals were 

exempted.  HB 38 by Solomon relates to all licensing and regulatory agencies and requires that the 

individual agency verify employment eligibility.  HB 716 by Solomon that would create a Mortgage 

Fraud task force which would include members from TREC.  HB 222 by Solomon which deals with 

property owner's associations filing documentation with TREC that TREC would then post on a 

website. This bill had been referred to subcommittee. 

Chairman Walton moved to agenda item thirteen, discussion and possible action on TREC 

legislative appropriations request.  Both the House and the Senate approved all of the exceptional 

items that TREC had submitted except for the matters relating to salary matters. 

The Chairman moved to agenda item fourteen, discussion and possible action regarding the job 

description, job posting, selection criteria and selection process for the TREC administrator position 

including selection of applicants.  It was stated that action had been taken on this item during 

discussion of agenda item nine. 

Mr. Walton moved to agenda item fifteen, discussion and possible action to approve TREC Audit 

Plan for FY 2007.  Rene Gonzalez, of Garza and Gonzalez, presented the audit plan for consideration.    

After discussion, Ms. Leal, seconded by Ms. Hull, moved to approve the audit plan as presented. 

Chairman Walton moved to agenda item sixteen, consideration of complaint information.  Ms. 

Lindquist requested permission to open complaints against the following individuals:   

Melchor Louis Labayen for entering a plea of guilty or nolo contendere to or was 
convicted of a felony in which fraud was an essential element, and the time for appeal 
has elapsed or the judgment of conviction ahs been affirmed on appeal, without regard 
to an order granting community supervision that suspends the imposition of the 
sentence and for procuring or attempting to procure a license under this chapter for the 
license holder or a salesperson by fraud, misrepresentation, or deceit or by making a 
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material misstatement of fact in an application for a license in violation of sections 
1101.652(a)(1) and (2) of the Texas Occupations Code. 

John B. Cavazos for entering a plea of guilty or nolo contendere to or was convicted of a 
felony in which fraud was an essential element, and the time for appeal has elapsed or 
the judgment of conviction ahs been affirmed on appeal, without regard to an order 
granting community supervision that suspends the imposition of the sentence and for 
procuring or attempting to procure a license under this chapter for the license holder or 
a salesperson by fraud, misrepresentation, or deceit or by making a material 
misstatement of fact in an application for a license in violation of section 1101.652(a)(1) 
of the Texas Occupations Code. 

Comback Texas Corp., Maryam Gharbi, South Texas Parks, LLC, Texas Professionals, 
Inc., Tom Founts Realtors, Inc. and Alvaro Vargas for unlicensed brokerage activity, in 
violation of sections 1101.351(a)(1) and 1101.758 of the Texas Occupations Code. 

Theron Judson Fouts, Jr., for establishing an association with an unlicensed person in 
violation of section 1101.652(b)(26) of the Texas Occupations Code.  

Jon Howard Marple, Bart William Lippincott, Maria del Valle Castellanos and Calvin Junior 
Samuels for failing to complete their Mandatory Continuing Education hours and pay the 
$200 fee needed to renew a license within the time required by 22 TAC §535.92(f). 

 

Mr. Eckstrum, seconded by Ms. Burleson, moved to authorize the investigations as requested.  

Comments were made by Maryam Gharbi concerning withdrawing the request to authorize an 

investigation concerning unlicensed brokerage activity on her part.  Comments were offered by 

Morgan Davies concerning evidence provided to the Commission concerning South Texas Parks, LLC.  

After discussion, the motion was adopted by unanimous vote. 

The Chairman moved to agenda item seventeen, entry of orders in contested cases.  No orders 

were presented.  

The Chairman moved to agenda item eighteen, scheduling future meetings and adjournment.  

The next meeting is scheduled for June 4, 2007 in Austin. The Chairman adjourned the meeting at 

11:04 a.m. 

 APPROVED this the 4th day of June, A.D. 2007. 

 

                                                 
       John Walton 

       Chairman 
 

 

 

ATTEST:                                                              

    Wayne Thorburn 
   Administrator        


